Project N9249 plans to construct a new 500kV line, from Carson Substation to Midlothian Substation, 
within the same corridor as line 563. It is assumed that project N9139 is independent of project N9249. 

Design Considerations: 

EXISTING FACILITIES TO BE REMOVED: 

1. Remove one hundred eighty-five (185) existing 500kV single circuit suspension weathering 
steel lattice towers as follows: 

a. Structures 563/2, 563/4 – 563/11, 563/13 – 563/33, 563/35 – 563/42, 563/44, 
563/45, 567/47 – 563/54, 563/56 – 563/62, 563/64 – 563/67, 563/68B, 563/70 – 
563/101, 563/103 – 563/105, 563/107 – 563/112, 563/114 – 563/133, 563/135,

[...]

[Reference Drawing 96.050] on the following one (1) structure: 

a. Structure 563/1A. 

3. Replace two (2) OPGW strain assemblies [Reference Drawing 96.051] on the following two 
(2) structures. 

a. Structures 563/1C and 563/209A. 

PERMANENT FACILITIES TO BE INSTALLED: 

1. Install one hundred sixty-seven (167) 500kV engineered steel single circuit suspension 
monopole structures [Reference Drawing 15.200] on foundations as follows:  

a. Structures 563/2, 563/4 – 563/11, 563/13 – 563/21, 563/23 – 563/32, 563/36 – 
563/42, 563/44, 563/45, 563/47 – 563/54, 563/56 – 563/62, 563/64 – 563/67, 563/71